YouGov Survey: Voting and January 6th Capitol Attack
June 7 - 10, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Importance Voter Fraud Versus Suppression
Which of the following do you think is more important?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Making sure that no one
is able to commit voter
fraud 46% 49% 43% 47% 42% 50% 42% 49% 35% 39% 44%
Making sure that no one
who is eligible to vote is
prevented from doing
SO 42% 40% 44% 35% 38% 43% 51% 41% 51% 35% 42%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 18% 20% % % 9% 14% 26% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (459) (537) (214) (208) (330) (244) (722) (118) (87) (69)
Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Making sure that no one
is able to commit voter
fraud 46% 27% 47% 70% 43% 46% 49% 42% 50% 46% 44%
Making sure that no one
who is eligible to vote is
prevented from doing
SO 42% 64% 35% 23% 39% 45% 45% 48% 38% 41% 42%
Not sure 12% 9% 18% 7% 18% 9% 6% 10% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (342) (409) (245) (359) (275) (226) (182) (184) (399) (231)
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2. Frequency of Voter Fraud in 2020 Election
How common, if at all, do you think voter fraud was during the 2020 presidential election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Widespread 36% 38% 34% 27% 32% 41% 40% 41% 24% 21% 39%
Rare 31% 35% 27% 34% 27% 30% 33% 30% 30% 32% 35%
Non-existent 16% 15% 18% 15% 16% 16% 19% 15% 24% 19% 10%
Not sure 17% 12% 22% 24% 25% 13% % 15% 21% 27% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (455) (535) (212) (205) (329) (244) (717) (117) (87) (69)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Widespread 36% 12% 37% 65% 33% 39% 34% 33% 39% 38% 31%
Rare 31% 44% 27% 19% 25% 38% 36% 35% 33% 27% 32%
Non-existent 16% 34% 10% 4% 16% 12% 22% 22% 14% 14% 18%
Not sure 17% 10% 26% 11% 26% 11% 8% 11% 14% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (338) (408) (244) (358) (272) (224) (181) (184) (397) (228)
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3. Frequency of Voter Fraud in 2016 Election
How common, if at all, do you think voter fraud was during the 2016 presidential election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Widespread 18% 20% 16% 17% 23% 17% 14% 18% 14% 13% 26%
Rare 38% 44% 32% 34% 30% 41% 47% 40% 31% 36% 39%
Non-existent 18% 17% 19% 19% 18% 18% 16% 17% 21% 23% 14%
Not sure 26% 20% 33% 30% 30% 24% 23% 25% 34% 29% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (452) (528) (209) (203) (327) (241) (707) (117) (87) (69)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Widespread 18% 16% 14% 26% 18% 16% 18% 19% 20% 16% 18%
Rare 38% 39% 37% 39% 32% 47% 42% 42% 37% 36% 40%
Non-existent 18% 28% 13% 12% 14% 19% 22% 23% 15% 17% 18%
Not sure 26% 17% 36% 23% 36% 17% 18% 16% 29% 31% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (337) (401) (242) (357) (272) (221) (180) (182) (390) (228)
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4. Classification of January 6
Which comes closer to your view regarding what took place at the U.S. Capitol on January 6, 20217
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

People participated in

legitimate political

discourse 29% 3% 22% 26% 27% 31% 30% 33% 18% 17% 36%
People participated in a

violent insurrection 48% 43% 52% 43% 39% 52% 57% 47% 57% 47% 47%
Don’t know 23% 20% 26% 31% 34% 17% 13% 21% 26% 36% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (457) (535) (213) (207) (329) (243) (720) (118) (86) (68)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

People participated in

legitimate political

discourse 29% 14% 30% 48% 24% 29% 36% 27% 29% 27% 33%
People participated in a

violent insurrection 48% 7% 39% 25% 46% 51% 52% 56% 50% 47% 42%
Don’t know 23% 10% 31% 27% 31% 20% 13% 16% 22% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (341) (407) (244) (357) (274) (226) (180) (184) (397) (231)
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5. Approve of January 6 Committee
Do you approve or disapprove of the House Select Committee investigating the takeover of the Capitol on January 6, 20217
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 30% 26% 34% 17% 16% 35% 50% 32% 36% 25% 17%
Somewhat approve 16% 19% 13% 26% 23% 11% 6% 14% 20% 18% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 18% 11% 15% 19% 12% 11% 14% 13% 14% 23%
Strongly disapprove 19% 24% 15% 9% 11% 29% 25% 23% 9% 12% 20%
Not sure 20% 13% 26% 32% 30% 14% 8% 17% 23% 32% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (459) (536) (216) (206) (329) (244) (721) (118) (87) (69)

Party ID Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep < $50K $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly approve 30% 57% 21% 9% 28% 33% 35% 31% 31% 29% 31%
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 16% 15% 15% 13% 23% 19% 16% 16% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 8% 14% 23% 11% 22% 14% 17% 13% 14% 15%
Strongly disapprove 19% 5% 20% 37% 18% 19% 22% 15% 21% 20% 21%
Not sure 20% 12% 29% 15% 29% 14% 6% 18% 19% 22% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (339) (410) (246) (359) (276) (224) (182) (184) (400) (229)
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Interviewing Dates June 7 - 10, 2022
Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using

sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

Weighting The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.295 to 4.621, with a mean of one and a standard devia-

tion of 0.427.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 74 questions not reported.



